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Introduction 

1. This is an application by Nadia Diab (the “Applicant”) against the decision 

of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the 

Near East, also known as UNRWA (the “Respondent”), not to compensate her for 

medical problems allegedly caused by the spraying of insecticide at Shatila Camp 

Health Center. 

2. Pursuant to General Assembly Resolution 63/253 of 24 December 2008, 

the Joint Appeals Board (“JAB”) was abolished as of 1 July 2009. Effective 1 

June 2010, as set out in Area Staff Regulation 11.1, the Agency established the 

UNRWA Dispute Tribunal (the “Tribunal”) and all appeals pending with the JAB 

at the date of its abolition, including this application, were transferred to the 

Tribunal. 

3. As a transitional measure, Article 2, paragraph 5 of the Statute of the 

Tribunal provides that the Tribunal shall be competent to hear and pass judgment 

on cases filed prior to the establishment of the Tribunal and in respect of which no 

report of the JAB has been submitted to the Commissioner-General. 

Facts 

4. Effective 1 June 1993, the Applicant was employed by the Agency as a 

Midwife at Beirut Polyclinic-Makassed Center, in Lebanon. Effective 1 July 

2001, she was transferred to Shatila Camp Health Center, Beirut, where she 

occupied the post of Midwife at the time material to this application. 

5. On 30 May 2008, the Shatila Camp Health Center was sprayed with 

insecticide. 

6. On 8 June 2008, a week after the spraying, the Applicant was admitted to 

hospital for pneumonia and severe bronchospasm due to inhalation of chemicals. 
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7. By letter dated 30 June 2008 to the Area Officer, Central Lebanon, the 

Applicant claimed that she suffered from a severe cough seizure as a result of the 

spraying of insecticide at the Shatila Camp Health Center. 

8. By note dated 14 July 2009, the Camp Services Officer, Shatila Camp, 

described step by step the precautions taken prior to spraying. 

9. By memorandum dated 17 July 2008, the Chief, Field Health Programme, 

Lebanon (“CFHP/L”) conveyed to the Field Administration Officer (“FAO”) the 

information about the Applicant’s absence from the Shatila Camp Health Center 

on the day of the spraying and the precautions taken prior to spraying. The CFHP 

concluded that the precautions taken by the Medical Officer were adequate to 

protect all the staff, and that the health problems of the Applicant were not related 

to the spraying of the insecticide. 

10. By letter dated 29 July 2008 to the Applicant, the FAO advised her of the 

conclusions of the CFHP regarding her case. 

11. By letter dated 11 August 2008 to the FAO, with copies to the CFHP/L 

and the Director of UNRWA Affairs, Lebanon (“DUA/L”), the Applicant 

requested review of her medical condition and requested that the Agency form an 

investigation committee to examine her case. She also stated that her health 

condition was due to the spraying of insecticide while at work in the Camp, 

adding that the Agency should bear the cost of the treatment. 

12. By letter dated 2 March 2009, the DUA/L rejected the Applicant’s request 

for financial assistance, indicating: 

… I am satisfied that adequate precautions were taken before 

spraying of insecticide was started on the date in question last year. 

The procedure for spraying the Health Centre in Shatila had been 

agreed beforehand and steps taken to ensure that staff was aware 

that they should not be present during the spraying. On these 

grounds it is not possible for me to agree to your request of 

financial assistance. 

… I suggest you contact our medical experts in the Health 

Department, some of whom are of course your colleagues, to 

ensure you receive the proper medical help. 
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13. By letter dated 11 March 2009 titled “Reconsideration of Decision”, the 

Applicant again requested administrative review of the DUA/L’s decision. 

14. By letter dated 27 March 2009 to the Applicant, the DUA/L maintained 

his decision. 

15. On 9 June 2009, the Applicant filed an appeal with the JAB. 

16. On 25 May 2012, the Respondent filed his reply with the Tribunal.  

Applicant’s contentions 

17. The Applicant contends that she has suffered from the negligence of the 

Camp Services Officer and the sanitation labourer. She requests “full assessment 

to [her] health case compensation” [sic] as well as “compensation for moral 

damage”. 

Respondent’s contentions 

18. The Respondent essentially contends that the application is time-barred 

and requests the Tribunal to reject it as non-receivable. 

Considerations 

Is the application time-barred? 

19. Looking at former Area Staff Rule 111.3, in effect at the time, the Tribunal 

notes that a staff member who wishes to appeal against a decision is guided by the 

following procedures set out in this Rule stipulating in relevant part that: 

1. A staff member who wishes to appeal under the terms of 

staff regulation 11.1, shall as a first step, address a letter to the 

Agency’s administration requesting that the administrative 

decision concerned, or the disciplinary action, be reviewed, and 

setting out his/her reasons for this request. 

2. This letter shall be sent within thirty days from the date on 

which the staff member receives written notification of the 

decision in question, and shall be addressed: 
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* * * 

(B) In the case of staff members of Field Offices, to the 

UNRWA Field Office Director in charge of the Field 

Office. 

3. A staff member who wishes to appeal under the terms of staff 

regulation 11.1, after having sent a letter to the Agency’s 

administration in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this 

rule, shall submit a written appeal, specifying his/her allegations, 

to the Secretary of the Joint Appeals Board within the following 

time limits: 

   * * * * * 

(B) In the case of staff members of Field Offices, within    

 thirty days from the date of the receipt of a reply from 

 the UNRWA Field Office Director, or, if no reply has 

 been received from the latter within thirty days of the 

 date of the staff member’s letter, then within the next 

 thirty days. 

20. In the case at bar, the record indicates that by letter dated 29 July 2008, the 

FAO rejected the Applicant’s 30 June 2008 claim. In compliance with former 

Area Staff Rule 111.3, paragraph 2 (B) quoted above, the Applicant made her first 

request for review of the contested decision of 29 July 2008 by letter dated 11 

August 2008 to the FAO, with copies to the CFHP and DUA/L. As the Applicant 

had not received a reply from the DUA/L within thirty days, i.e. by 10 September 

2008, the Applicant had thirty days, that is until 10 October 2008, to file her 

appeal as per Area Staff Rule 111.3, paragraph 3 (B). Following the DUA/L’s 

reply dated 2 March 2009, the Applicant for a second time requested review of the 

impugned decision by letter dated 11 March 2009, to which the DUA/L responded 

by letter dated 27 March 2009. 

21. The Applicant is reminded of the jurisprudence of the United Nations 

Appeals Tribunal, which held in Sethia 2010-UNAT-079, in paragraph 20, that an 

applicant’s repeated requests for review are: 

…a mere restatement of his original claim, which did not stop the 

deadline for contesting the decision from running or give rise to a 

new administrative decision thereby restarting the time period… 
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In other words, any further correspondence after the Applicant’s first request for 

review which was exchanged between her and the DUA/L does not alter the 

prescribed deadlines for initiating the appeals process.  

22. As held by the former United nations Administrative Tribunal in Judgment 

No. 1211, Muigai (2004), paragraph III: 

In this regard, the Tribunal wishes to reiterate two points: a) once it 

is clear that a decision is made, the time for initiating the appeals 

process begins to run and, thus, further correspondence on the 

issue would normally not stop it from running; and, b) bringing up 

an issue on which a decision had previously been communicated to 

the staff member and which was not the subject of a request for 

administrative review does not normally start the process anew, 

i.e., the Administration’s response to the renewed request would 

not constitute a new administrative decision which would restart 

the counting of time (emphasis in original). 

23. Again, for the sake of clarity for the Applicant, the Tribunal will recall the 

chronology of events: 

-  the Applicant requested review of the contested decision by letter 

dated 11 August 2008; 

- she did not receive a response 30 days later, i.e. by 10 September 

2008; 

- therefore, she had 30 days, i.e. until 10 October 2008, to file her 

appeal. 

The Applicant did not file her appeal with the JAB until 9 June 2009, eight 

months later. 

24. The Tribunal notes that in her application form, the Applicant has written 

that the date of the impugned decision is 2 March 2009, that the date of her 

request for review is 11 March 2009 and that the reply of the Agency to her 

request for review is 27 March 2009. The Applicant is clearly wrong and is 

reminded that the Agency’s contested decision was in the form of a letter dated 29 
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July 2008 sent to her by the FAO, and that she requested review of this decision 

by letter dated 11 August 2008.
 1

  

25. Nevertheless, even if the Tribunal were to presume that the letter sent by 

the DUA/L to the Applicant on 2 March 2009 rejecting her request for financial 

assistance was interpreted by the Applicant as the Agency’s reply, the Applicant 

only has herself to blame.
2
 The Tribunal is at a loss to understand why the DUA/L 

would reply to the Applicant when his FAO had already replied to her on 29 July 

2008 and, moreover, why the DUA/L took seven months to do so. This may have 

confused the Applicant. However, the Tribunal firmly believes that it is the staff 

members’ responsibility to know the Regulations and Rules which govern their 

employment. They can only blame themselves for their ignorance of the 

Regulations and Rules. The Tribunal notes that in her letter of 11 March 2009 to 

the DUA/L, the Applicant requested to “be fairly compensated according to 

UNRWA rules and regulation” [sic]. Had she apprised herself earlier of the 

Regulations and Rules, she would have found the proper procedures to follow and 

perhaps filed her appeal within the regulatory time limits.  

26. While the Tribunal did not examine the merits of this case, it would 

nevertheless, like to address the Applicant and future applicants for that matter, in 

regard to the issue of unsubstantiated allegations. In the case at bar, the Applicant 

repeatedly states that she had “witnesses” to “confirm” or “prove” her 

allegations
3
, yet the file is devoid of any such witness statements. The Tribunal 

                                                
1
 The Tribunal notes that while the Applicant addressed the request for administrative review to 

   the FAO, she also copied the DUO/L in compliance with former Area Staff Rule 111.3 (B) 

which requires that a staff member of the Field Offices addressess the request to the UNRWA 

Field Office Director in charge of the Field Office. 

 
2 Under Area Staff Rule 111.3., the Applicant would have had approxiamately 30 days from 

receipt of the UNRWA Field Office Director’s reply to file her appeal (roughly 1 April 2009), 

yet the Applicant did not file until 9 June 2009. By either calculation, i.e. 10 October 2008 or 1 

April 2009, the Applicant in still late and therefore time-barred. 

 
3
  On 11 August 2008, the Applicant stated: 

 

I have witnesses to confirm that including the Labor [sic] who sprayed the 

clinic.  

 

On 11 March 2009, the Applicant again stated: 

 

 I have witnesses to prove it and will only do so when officially required to do so. 
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would like to remind the Applicant that, in order for the Tribunal to consider any 

allegation, by either side, documentary evidence is required. The Tribunal will not 

take into account mere statements by the parties, as they do not constitute 

probative evidence.    

27. The former United Nations Administrative Tribunal in Judgment No. 

1213, Wyss (2004) has consistently reaffirmed the importance of observing the 

time limits for the various stages of the appeals process, stating that time limits 

are of utmost importance for ensuring the smooth functioning of any 

administration and must be interpreted restrictively. Moreover, former Area Staff 

Rule 111.3, paragraph 4, provides that the JAB may, in its discretion, waive the 

time limits in former Area Staff Rule 111.3 only in exceptional circumstances. 

However, it is the Applicant’s burden to demonstrate that she was prevented from 

filing her application in due time due to “serious reasons” or “circumstances 

beyond her control”, as affirmed by the United Nations Appeals Tribunal in 

Diagne et al 2010-UNAT-067. 

28. The Tribunal finds that the Applicant has failed to comply with the time 

limits as set out in both former Area Staff Rule 111.3 and Article 8 of the 

Tribunal’s Statute and has failed to demonstrate that the delay was due to serious 

reasons or to circumstances beyond her control. 

29. The Tribunal determines that the application is not receivable because it is 

time-barred. Consequently, the Tribunal will not examine the merits of the case. 

Conclusion 

30. Given the above, the application is dismissed. 

                                                              Signed   

                      Judge Bana Barazi 

      Dated this 1
st
 day of July 2012 

        

 

Entered in the Register on this 1
st
 day of July 2012 

 

  Signed     

Laurie McNabb, Registrar, UNRWA DT, Amman 


